
From: Morgan, Steve
To: John Arnold (john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com)
Cc: John Locklear; Walker Wrenn; "Lisa Baker"; Chamberlain, Justin; Tafuni, Steven
Subject: RE: Angelo"s Enterprise Class III Landfill Cell 16 Construction Certification
Date: Tuesday, October 30, 2018 8:28:00 AM
Attachments: image004.png

Enterprise Class III Cell 16 Construction Cert RAI.pdf

Mr. Arnold:
 
Attached is a PDF copy of the Department October 30, 2018 Request for Additional Information
letter for the referenced Cell 16 construction certification report. As noted in the letter the
construction of Cell 16 and acceptance of waste in Cell 16 is not approved at this time. Please feel
free to contact me if you have any questions regarding the letter or would like to set up a meeting to
discuss your response.
 
 

Steven G. Morgan
Air & Solid Waste Permitting Manager
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
13051 N. Telecom Parkway, Suite 101
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926
Steve.Morgan@floridadep.gov
Direct line: 813.470.5754
Fax:  813.470.5996

 
 

From: Lisa Baker [mailto:lisa@locklearconsulting.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, October 17, 2018 8:34 AM
To: Morgan, Steve <Steve.Morgan@FloridaDEP.gov>
Cc: John Arnold (john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com) <john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com>; John Locklear
<john@locklearconsulting.com>; Walker Wrenn <walker@locklearconsulting.com>
Subject: Angelo's Enterprise Class III Landfill Cell 16 Construction Certification
 
Hi Steve – On behalf of Angelo’s and Mr. Arnold we have uploaded the construction
certification package for Cell 16 on the FDEP ftp site here
ftp.dep.state.fl.us/pub/incoming/AngelosEnterpriseClassIIILandfill
 
We will overnight one (1) signed/sealed hard copy this afternoon.
If you have any questions, or problems downloading the file, just let me know.
Thanks!
Lisa
 
Lisa Baker, P.E. | Engineering Division Director
4140 NW 37th Place, Suite A, Gainesville, FL 32606
P: 352.672.6867    F: 352.692.5390    C: 352.258.5017   
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Transmitted via email only to: john.phillip.arnold@gmail.com 
 
Mr. John Arnold        October 30, 2018 
Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, Ltd. 
41111 Enterprise Road 
Dade City, Fl. 33525 
 
 
RE: Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility  
 Cell 16 Construction Completion Report   


Permit No.: 177982-023-SC/T3, Pasco County 
 WACS No.: 87895 
 
Dear Mr. Arnold: 
 
The Department has reviewed the above referenced Construction Completion Report for Cell 16 and 
supporting documents dated and received October 15, 2018. Based on the Department‘s review of the 
information provided the certification of construction is not approved at this time.  This is the 
Department’s first request for information.  Please provide the information listed below promptly.  
 
CELL 6 CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION REPORT   
 
Please provide the following additional information and revisions to this Construction Completion 
Certification Report. Please either provide a complete revised report or provide replacement pages with 
revisions noted (deletions may be struckthrough [struckthrough] and additions may be underlined 
[underlined] or a similar method may be used) and each page numbered with the document title and 
date of revision. The report will be reviewed in its entirety upon receipt of the request information and 
revisions.  
 
October 15, 2018 Cover Letter 
 
1. Item g.:   Documentation of the installation of monitoring wells MW-5AR and MW-5BR 
provided to the Department by Locklear and Associates on May 10, 2018. Please revise the 
documentation as indicated:  


a.  The Installation of Monitoring Wells, Angelo’s Recycled Materials – Enterprise Class 
III Landfill letter dated May 9, 2018 indicated that the subject wells (MW-5BR & MW-5BR), 
are scheduled to be surveyed “at the next availability.”  To date, the Department has not 
received the survey data for these wells. Per Subparagraph 62-701.510(3)(d)1., F.A.C. please 
provide survey data conducted by Florida Licensed Professional Surveyor and Mapper for the 
replacement monitoring wells. The survey should include the location of the well, horizontally 
located in degrees, minutes and seconds of latitude and longitude, and the elevation of the top 
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of the well casing and ground surface by the well casing to the nearest 0.01 foot, using an 
industry approved datum. 
b.  Figures 2 & 3:  


1) Revise figure title to remove “Proposed”.  
2) Update facility name to “Enterprise Recycling & Disposal Facility” 
3) The figure indicates December 2016 was the date it was revised; please update 


to the current revision date. 
4) The figure indicates that measurement “D” is from the top of the well cap (not 


casing) and extends to the top of the concrete pad (not existing grade/ground 
surface). Likewise, measurement “B” is shown as extending from the top of the 
concrete pad to the bottom of the PVC casing. Please verify that measurements 
“B” and “D” are from the concrete pad and well cap (measurement “D”) and not 
from existing grade/ground surface and the top of well casing and revise figure 
as applicable. 


5) Column “D” of the included table indicates only 3-inches of casing stickup. 
Please verify or revise as applicable.  


6) The following columns of the included table need to be updated with actual 
elevations extrapolated from the survey data and boring field logs: 
a. Top of Screen Elevation 
b. Bottom of Screen Elevation 
c. Ground surface Elevation 
d. Limestone Surface Elevation 


7) The “Notes” provided on these figures appear to not be applicable to the 
installed monitoring wells MW-5AR and MW-5BR. Please revise the notes as 
applicable. 


 
Attachment A – Certification of Construction Completion Form 62-701.900(2) 
 
2. Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP:  It appear that there were 
deviations in construction of Cell 16 not described in this section of the form. Based on your response 
to comments below regarding the construction completion report, please revise the narrative provided 
for this section of the form, as appropriate. 
 
Attachment B – Record Drawings 
 
3. Cell 16 Top of Clay: 


a. An-built survey of the clay perimeter berm is not provided on this drawing and does not 
appear to have been provided in the certification report. Please verify and provide an as-built 
survey of the clay perimeter berm. 
 
b. The top of clay elevations provided on this drawing appear to be inconsistent with the 
survey elevations for Cell 16 presented on the Pickett October 2018 topographic survey. Please 
verify and explain this apparent discrepancy. 
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Attachment C – Engineer of Record Narrative Report 
 
4. Clay Layer Construction: 


a. The clay CQA testing information provided in Attachment D indicate that only one in-
place density test and one permeability test was conducted for the entire perimeter berm, rather 
than one test for each constructed lift of the berm, consistent with the cell floor construction 
and testing procedures. Please explain. 
 


5. Leachate Pipe and Wet Well: 
a. The record drawing provided in Attachment B did not include as-built drawings of the 
constructed leachate collection trench and piping system and the constructed wet well, pump, 
and float control system. Please verify and provide as-built drawings of these systems. 
 
b. Based on the narrative description in this section and a comparison of the leachate 
trench bottom elevations provided on the Top of Clay as-built drawing in Appendix B and the 
leachate collection pipe elevations provided on the table titled “Cell 16 Pump Station and 
Leachate Collection Pipe As-Built Elevations”, it appears that the leachate collection pipe was 
installed directly on the top of clay in the leachate collection trench rather than on top of an 
installed 3-inch aggregate layer as specified on the “Toe Drain” construction detail on Drawing 
C0.04 of the Permit Drawings for facility. A review of inspection photos taken during a 
February 2018 DEP facility operation compliance inspection seems to confirm that the leachate 
collection pipe was installed in this manner [see below]. Of particular concern with this 
installation deviation is that the clay will be in direct contact with and block the lower holes in 
perforated pipe. Please verify, explain, and provide supporting information demonstrating that 
the leachate collection system will function adequately under this construction condition and 
justification for this construction deviation. 
 
c. The “Toe Drain” construction detail on Drawing C0.04 of the Permit Drawing also 
specifies that the leachate pipe is surrounded by graded aggregate and then a non-woven filter 
fabric is installed over the aggregate. The inspection photo below and a photo of the leachate 
collection trench during construction provided at the end of the “Project Photographs” included 
in this report appear to depict a different installation configuration (i.e. installation of aggregate 
over no-woven filter fabric.  Please verify this apparent construction deviation and based on the 
information provided on the as-built drawings for the leachate collection trench and piping 
system provided in response to Comment 5.a. above, provide support justification for the 
deviation if applicable. 
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d. The easternmost top of clay elevation in the leachate trench reported on the “Top of 
Clay” as-built drawing in Appendix B is 74.90 ft. NGVD. The as-built invert elevation of the 
leachate collection pipe at the wet well [STM-1] is reported as 74.95 ft. NGVD. Based on the 
apparent installation of the leachate collection pipe directly on top of the installed clay layer in 
the leachate trench described in Comment #5.b. and shown on the photo above, it appears that 
gravity flow in that section of the solid leachate pipe will flow away from the wet well. Please 
verify this apparent construction deviation and based on the information provided on the as-
built drawings for the leachate collection trench and piping system provided in response to 
Comment 5.a. above, provide supporting justification why the leachate collection system will 
function properly under these conditions. 
 
e. Rule 62-701.500(8)(h), F.A.C. requires that “new leachate collection systems shall be 
water pressure cleaned or inspected by video recording after construction but prior to initial 
placement of waste”. Please provide documentation that this has occurred included that results 
of jet cleaning and/or video inspection that verify the system was constructed and is functioning 
as designed to convey leachate to the wet well. 
 
f. Please provide the supporting information utilized for CQA verification that the 
leachate collection system aggregate used on this project met the required material 
specifications.   
 
g. Please revise this section to describe the CQA activities conducted to verify that the 
constructed leachate level float control system in the wet well is functioning as designed.   
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6. Field Inspection, Review, Conformance Assessment, and Major Deviations: 


a. This section indicates that the capacity of the leachate collection pipe was increased by 
increasing the proposed diameter of the pipe from 6” to 8”. The design of the permitted leachate 
wet well was based on the calculated capacity of the designed and permitted 6” leachate 
collection pipe. Please provide supporting documentation that the increased capacity of the 
collection pipe can be accommodated by the constructed wet well and pump system. 


 
7. Please note that, in accordance with Specific Condition #2.B.2. of the above referenced permit, 
the construction deviations discussed in Comments #5.b., #5.c., and #6.a. above would appear to have 
required prior notification to the Department to determine whether a permit modification would be 
required for the proposed changes. The Department’s Compliance Assurance Program by this letter has 
been informed of this matter for consideration of any potential non-compliance issues and follow up 
actions. This comment is provided for informational purposes only and does not necessarily require a 
response other than acknowledgement of the comment.        
 
Please be advised that under the provisions of Specific Condition #B.5. of the above referenced permit, 
operation/acceptance of waste in Cell 16 is not authorized at this time. If you would like to discuss any 
issue in this letter or schedule a meeting with the Department to discuss these issues, please contact me 
at (813) 470-5754. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
       
Steven G. Morgan 
Air & Solid Waste Permitting Manager 
Permitting and Waste Cleanup Program  
Southwest District 
 
 
cc:  Dominic Iafrate, Angelo’s Aggregate Materials, diafrate@iafrate.com 


Lisa Baker, Locklear & Associates, lisa@locklearconsulting.com 
John Locklear, Locklear & Associates, john@locklearconsulting.com 
Walker Wrenn, Locklear & Associates, walker@locklearconsulting.com 
Justin Chamberlain, P.G., FDEP Tampa Justin.Chamberlain@floridadep.gov  
Steve Tafuni, FDEP Tampa Solid Waste CAP Manager Steve.Tafuni@floridadep.gov 
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